RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

TOWN OF LUNENBURG ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DECISION UPON APPLICATION OF WHALOM ROAD, LLC
FOR A MODIFICATION TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PERMIT
PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNDER
MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40B

I. Findings of Fact

1. On September 3, 2008, the Applicant Whalom Road, LLC (the “Applicant”) filed
an application with the Lunenburg Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA”) fora comprehensive
permit under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40B, §§ 20-23 (“Chapter 40B™) and the
Lunenburg Zoning By-Laws (the “By-Laws”) to build low or moderate income housing
consisting of 120 detached single-family homes on approximately 41 acres of land and wetlands
located off Whalom Road, further identified as Parcel 382 on Lunenburg Assessor’s Map 91 (the
“Site™).

2. The public hearing was opened on November 12, 2008, was continued with the
consent of the Applicant, and closed on April 28, 2010. The ZBA deliberated on May 12, 2010
and May 26, 2010, and voted to approve the comprehensive permit application subject to the
conditions set forth in a Decision filed with the Town Clerk on June 9, 2010, and subsequently
recorded with the Worcester North District Registry of Deeds in Book 7224, Page 203 (the
“Original Decision™).

3. In its original application, the Applicant proposed a project consisting of 120
detached single-family homes on the Site, depicted on a plan entitled “Lunenburg Village - Site
Development Plans™ prepared by Whitman & Bingham Associates. The Applicant amended its
application in May, 2009 and submitted a revised set of plans. Those plans were also entitled
“Lunenburg Village - Site Development Plans,” and were also prepared by Whitman &
Bingham, and dated May 11, 2009, revised through February 9, 2010. They are referenced in the
Original Decision. In the revised submittal, the Applicant reduced the number of housing units
from 120 to 64.

4. The Site is located in the “Residence A” zoning district, The district requires
minimum 40,000 square-foot lots, with 100 feet of frontage and 173 feet of width. Lots in the
RA district must have at least 40 feet of front yard, 15 feet of side yard and 20 feet of rear yard.
Single- and two-family homes are allowed in the RA district.

5. The Site has frontage on Whalom Road, Lesure Avenue, Pleasant View Avenue,
and Piedmont Avenue.,

6. The ZBA’s concern with the original 120-unit proposal was its density. The
build-out of the Site would have left very little “green space,” and would have presented

Page 1



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

significant stormwater drainage concerns given substandard soil conditions on the Site. It would
have also strained municipal services, particularly the Town’s sewer system, which has limited
expansion capacity under intermunicipal agreements with Fitchburg and Leominster. Although
the Site is [ocated within the Town’s sewer district, the Town’s comprehensive wastewater
management planning did not allocate such a large number of sewer connections on the Site,

7. The 120-unit proposal would have also impacted the bordering vegetated
wetlands that cross the Site south to north, and would have presented a significant density impact
on proximate residential abutters, particularly those along Whalom Road and Pleasant View
Avenue.

8. The 64-unit proposal addressed most of the ZBA’s density and planning concerns,
allowing for more space for stormwater collection and detention, thereby reducing the risk of
flooding both on- and off-site. The 64-unit design also mitigated impacts on the abutters and
moved the Project away from the wetlands by at least 100 feet. It also reduced the strain on the
sewer system and other municipal services.

9. Through negotiations with the ZBA that led to the Original Decision, the
Applicant agreed to pay the Sewer Commission’s betterment privilege fee of $11,700 per
market-rate unit, extend the municipal sewer service from Graham Street to the end of Pleasant
View Avenue, and donate a .78 acre of land adjacent to the existing municipal ball field on
Whalom Road.

10.  The 64-unit design was a compromise achieved through negotiations between the
ZBA and the Applicant. The Applicant projected its profit on the 64-unit project to be an 11%
return on total development costs (“ROTC™), and accepted this level of profit even through it fell
below the 15% ROTC standard under Chapter 40B.

I1.  The Applicant filed this current request to modify its development plans on June
27,2013, claiming that under current market conditions, the project that the ZBA approved and
the Applicant accepted in 2010 is no longer economically viable. Specifically, the Applicant
contends that under current conditions, the 64-unit project would earn only a 2.9% profit,

12, The Board determined that the changes the Applicant wished to make, specifically
by adding 16 more dwelling units to the project, were “substantial” under 760 CMR 56.08(7)(4).
The Applicant did not contest this determination.

13.  The proposed modified project (the “80-Unit Project”) would consist of 80
homes, in generally the same layout as the 64-unit project on the Site. The 80-Unit Project is
shown on the same set of plans prepared by Whitman & Bingham entitled “Lunenburg Village
Site Development Plans.” The 80-Unit Project would add two homes on the north side of the
Project Site, and 14 homes on the south side of the Project Site. The Applicant proposed to add a
second access/egress connection, to Piedmont Avenue, essentially looping Pleasant View
Avenue with Piedmont Avenue.

Page 2



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE
i4.  Atthe April 9, 2014 session of this public hearing, the Applicant proposed
tacking a different tack, offering to build 5 garden-style apartment buildings, each with 24
apartment units (the “Revised Project™). While this type of project would increase the density to
120 housing units, it has the advantage of using less raw land and leaving more of the Project
Site in an undeveloped state or landscaped with lawn and plantings. The apartment project
concept would also avoid any development on the west side of the wetland that crosses the
Project Site (Pleasant View Avenue), thus eliminating density and traffic concerns raised by the
abutters on that side of the Site.

15.  The Applicant formally amended its application for modification at the May 28,
2014 session of the public hearing, presenting a revised set of plans dated May 21, 2014, now
revised through August 1, 2014’ (the “Plans”). The ZBA retained Hamwey Engineering Inc. to
provide a peer review of the site plans, and Hamwey submitted two comment letters, dated June
18,2014 and June 20, 2014. The ZBA also received comments from the Lunenburg Water
District, the Department of Public Works, the Sewer Commission and the Lunenburg Fire Chief.

16.  Inthe Original Decision, the Applicant was obligated to extend the municipal
sewer from Graham Street to the end of Pleasant View Avenue, with lateral stubs to enable
connections to the residential lots on Pleasant View Avenue (Condition J.5). In this request for
modification, the Applicant would not undertake this worlk ~ no work is proposed west of the
wetland system, The Sewer Commission reminded the ZBA during the public hearing that its
acquiescence to waivers from the Town’s sewer privilege fees was predicated on the
improvements the Applicant had agreed to on Pleasant View Avenue,

17.  Concerning sewer fees, the Sewer Commission met with the Applicant and
discussed this issue at its August 12, 2014 meeting. The Commission recommended to the ZBA
through a subsequent memorandum that its connection fees be reduced to $1,760 per unit up to 3
bedrooms, consistent with the fee structure that was in place when the application was initially
filed in 2008. It also recommended that the “inflow and infiltration™ mitigation fee that was
recently adopted by the Commission be waived for the entire Project. The Commission further
advised the ZBA not to waive the applicable privilege fees for any of the units in the Revised
Project. The Applicant countered that having to pay any more than $400,000 on sewer
connection and privilege fees would render the Revised Project uneconomic, The ZBA is
mindful that sewer privilege fees ensure that all sewer users pay their fair share of the capital
costs of the entire municipal sewer system, and that the fees are necessary to offset additional
payments that the Commission will have to pay to the City of Leominster under its
intermunicipal agreement for accepting and processing Lunenburg’s wastewater as a result of the
increased flow generated by the expansion of the Project.

18.  Inthis proceeding, the Applicant bears the burden of proof to demonstrate that the
Project as permitted under the Original Decision is “uneconomic™ and that it is “substantially
more uneconontic” than the proposed Revised Project. In other words, the Applicant does not
have a blank check to build as many homes as it wants on a finite parcel of land — the ZBA is
only compelled to waive local bylaws te the extent necessary to make the Project “economic.”

! Sheet N3 is revised through Sept. 22, 2014

Page 3



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

19.  Inits application before the ZBA in 2008, as amended during the course of the
public hearing, the Applicant accepted an 11% return on its development costs, even though
under Chapter 40B guidelines a 15% return is generally accepted as the minimum level of profit.
The Applicant conceded that Project approved in the Original Decision was projected to earn an
11% profit.

20.  Before it switched gears to the apartment concept embodied in the Revised
Project, the Applicant presented an opinion from a respected affordable housing finance
consultant Michael Jacobs, who opined that with the poor housing market in Lunenburg, the
Applicant would not be able to sell its market-rate homes at the same prices that it projected in
2010 when the Original Decision was rendered. When questioned on this opinion, Mr. Jacobs
conceded that the Applicant probably over-estimated its sale prices in its pro forma budget that
was submitted to the ZBA during the prior proceedings. The ZBA’s Chapter 40B consultant,
Richard Heaton, examined the real estate market in Lunenburg, and found that sale prices of
single-family homes increased by 7% between 2010 and 2013, with total sales increasing by
17%. The housing market in Lunenburg has not deteriorated since the Original Decision was
issued 2010; if anything, the market has improved since that time, and is trending positively.

21.  The Applicant presented a “summary of comparables” showing purportedly
similar properties that have sold in Lunenburg and neighboring Townsend since 2012. The
Applicant made deductions from the sale prices of these units, to adjust for the differences
between the “comparable” sales and the proposed style of home in the Revised Project. While
this approach is a commonly-accepted method of appraising the value of homes, and to develop
pre-construction pricing, the means by which the analysis was done was unconventional and
difficult to follow. Of the nine propetties selected for comparison, only four were truly “new
construction.” Of those properties, the sale prices after the Applicant’s adjustments were
$271,220, $257,050, $281,912, and $252,534.

22.  The ZBA’s special counsel, who is also a licensed real estate broker, performed a
more conventional comparative market analysis using the four “new construction” sales as
comparables. After making appropriate adjustments for the gross living area and lot size, the
average of the four adjusted sale prices was $308,336. Significantly, the Applicant’s analysis did
not make any deductions for lot size, even though the “comparables™ all had larger lots than the
lots proposed here. If no deductions for lot size were made, the average adjusted sale price
would be higher. The median price per square foot of the four comparables was $179/sf.
Applying this factor to the proposed 1,632 square foot home yields a value of $292,100. The
Applicant is projecting sale prices of the market-rate homes of between $285,900 and $291,000.
The variance is attributable to minor exterior changes between the different styles of homes.

23.  Mr. Heaton performed a sensitivity analysis indicating that if the Revised Project
was limited to 72 housing units and the Applicant’s projected sale prices were increased by 5%
over increases in development costs, its profit would increase to 13%. A 3% increase would
result in an 11% profit, which is what the Applicant has deemed acceptable for this Project. The
ZBA finds that the Applicant has exaggerated the demise the of the Lunenburg housing market,

Page 4



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 205

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

and has underestimated its reasonably predictable revenue from the sale of market-rate homes in
the Revised Project. However, the ZBA also recognizes that the original 64-unit project is
uneconomic under Chapter 40B standards, and was probably less economic than even the
Applicant considered it to be when the Original Decision was issued.

24.  The question now turns to the economics of the Revised Project. Since the
standards governing whether a project is uneconomic differ between rental developments and
“for sale” projects, evaluating whether the Revised Project is “significantly less uneconomic”
than the Original Project invites an apples to oranges comparison. In short, a for-sale project is
considered uneconomic if its return on development costs is less than 15%. However, a rental
project is uneconomic if its return on development costs is less than 2.5% above the 10-year
Treasury bill rate, which fluctuates daily. The best the ZBA can do in these circumstances is to
determine how close the Revised Project and Original Project are to their respective regulatory
economic thresholds.

25.  The Applicant provided a new pro forma for the Revised Project on September
18, 2014, and M. Jacobs presented his analysis to the ZBA on October 22, 2014, Mr. Jacobs
testified that with the Sewer Commission’s requested total fees of $1,400,737, the Revised

L1

Project’s “return on cost” is 4.79% in the first year of stabilized occupancy.

26.  Mr. Heaton reviewed the pro forma and has advised the ZBA that the Revised
Project is economic under Chapter 40B standards even if the Sewer Commission’s connection
and privilege fees are paid in full (without any waivers). Specifically, Mr. Heaton observed that
even assuming that Mr. Jacobs” cost and income assumptions are correct, a return of 4.79%
would likely be “economic” under Chapter 40B standards, because the appropriate benchmark —
2.5% above the 10-year T-bill rate — was 4.72% on October 21, 2014. While the standard cites a
range of 2.5% - 3.5% above the T-bill rate, Housing Appeals Committee precedent treats the
lower part of the range as the minimum economic threshold. The ZBA is mindful that these rates
fluctuate daily, and are generally unpredictable. Notably, however, the T-bill rate on December
1, 2014 was the same as the rate on October 21% — 2,22%,

27.  Mr. Heaton is critical of a key assumption in Mr. Jacobs’ analysis — the presumed
rental price for the affordable units in the Revised Project. The affordable sale prices and rents
in Chapter 40B projects are set based on what a family earning the target area median income
can afford. In this case, Chapter 40B regulations and guidance set the target income range at
70% - 80% of the area median income. Using state-mandated assumptions, the maximum
affordable rent for this project would be $1,073 for the one-bedroom units, and $1,273 for the
two-bedroom units. Yet, in his pro forma, Mr. Jacobs is assuming rents of $855 and $1,035 for
the affordable one- and two-bedroom units respectively. Curiously, even the market-rate rents
for the Project are set below the maximum affordable rents - $950 and $1150, respectively. The
fact that low- and moderate-income households in Lunenburg (70% of area median income) will
be able to afford the market rents that will be charged in the Revised Project begs the question
whether there is a need for the affordable housing that is the justification for the comprehensive
permit application. Setting aside that incongruity, where the Developer can charge up to $1,273
for an affordable two-bedroom unit, and where the Developer bears the burden of proving that

Page5



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 2 5 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

conditions imposed on the permit render the project uneconomic, it does not seem reasonable for
the Developer to voluntarily lower its rental income and then argue that it is not making enough
profit.

28.  Given all of the above factors, the ZBA finds that the most reasonable approach
would be to waive the sewer privilege fee for the affordable units (25% of the units in the
Revised Project), similar to the Original Decision, which gives the Developer a higher return on
cost to buffer against T-bill rate volatility. For example, the ten year T-bill rate as reported by
the Chicago Options Exchange on December 5, 2014 was 2.31%. Therefore, it shall be a
condition of this Modified Decision that the Developer will pay $957,238, rather than
$1,276,437, in privilege fees as suggested by the Sewer Commissioners on September 17, 2014,
The connection fee shall remain at $124,300. The total sewer fees will therefore be $1,081,628
rather than $1,400,737 as suggested by the Sewer Commissioners on September 17, 2014.
According to Mr. Heaton’s analysis, this adjustment will have the effect of increasing the return
on cost to approximately 4.92% using Mr. Jacobs” other cost and income assumption. If the
affordable rents are increased to match the market rents, the return on cost is increased further to
approximately 5,16%. Either way, the Revised Project will likely be comfortably above the ten
year T-bill rate benchmark.

Current Full Recommend Approved by
Fee by Sewer ZBA
.| Commission |
o 17:Sep-14 | | 17Sep14 | | 10-Decls
Privilage fee S 1276437 | 1S 1276437 | § 957328
ConnecitonFee|  '$  270000| 1§ 124300| |§ 124300
i/| Fee s 49,500
Capacity Fee ] 42,283 : B
Total Fees $ 1,638,220 ’$ ____;_._,400,737"___?___ $ 1,081,628
 FeeReduction - ' $ 556,592
SDeeddl o | 2.31%
Differential: : 2.50%
H i i

29.  Atthe ZBA’s hearing on December 10, 2014, the Developer agreed to pay the
sewer fees set forth above, but requested that they be paid over time, as each building within the
Revised Project is complete. Specifically, as memorialized in a Memorandum from Michael
Jacobs to Mr. Gary Lorden dated December 10, 2014 and presented to the ZBA at its hearing, the
Developer proposed to pay, for each of the five buildings, $80,200 as a condition to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, and $4,800 per year thereafter for 30 years, interest free. The total
payments per building would equal $224,200 after 30 years. The total payments for all five
buildings would equal $1,121,000 after 30 years. The ZBA accepts this proposal and
incorporates it as a condition herein.

Page 6



RECFIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
11. Decision CLERK OFFICE

For the foregoing reasons, the ZBA grants the Application of Whalom Road, LLC for a
modification of the comprehensive permit for the Project, subject to each and every one of the
following conditions:

0. Modification of Comprehensive Permit

0.1  Every condition in the Original Decision, is hereby re-stated and incorporated
herein, and unless express amended or modified herein, shall apply to the Revised
Project. To this end, all references to the “Project” in the Original Decision shall
mean the “Revised Project.”

0.2 Condition A.10 is stricken and replaced with the following: “This Decision
permits the construction, use and occupancy of no more than 120 housing units in
five buildings on the Site.

0.3  Condition B.1(k) is amended by adding Condition Q.31 (fire protection) to the list
of conditions referenced therein.

0.4 Condition B,1(m) is amended by adding “Hamwey Engineering” to the list of
vendors.

0.5  Condition C.1 is amended by replacing “Robert Hanna” with “Gary Lorden.”
0.6  Condition C.9 is deleted.

0.7  Condition C.12(b)(iii) is amended by removing the reference to the median at
Rogers Passway approaching the F&L Right-of-way.

0.8 Condition C.12(c) is stricken and replaced with the following:

The Applicant shall provide to the Fire Chief specifications for the emergency
access gate proposed on the F&L Right of Way (connecting to Lesure Avenue)
and shall implement the emergency access gate prior to the occupancy of the first
building constructed in the Revised Project. Because the gate is to be installed in a
normal closed and locked position, there shall be a ‘DEAD END” street sign. The
Applicant shall keep the emergency gate in a closed position with access only in
an emergency. Access to the gate shall be provided to the Fire and Police
Departments in whatever form they require. The Applicant shall maintain the
access driveway on the F&L Right of Way year-round, cleared of snow, ice and
any other obstructions, ensuring that it is passable by emergency vehicles coming
from Lesure Avenue at all times. The Applicant shall maintain the gate in
perpetuity, or until such time that the Town finds it is no longer necessary.

Page 7



0.9

0.10

0.11

0.12

0.13

0.14

0.15

0.16

0.17

0.18

0.19

0.20

0.21

0.22

0.23

0.24

RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

- . LUNENBURG TOWN
Condition C.12(d) is deleted. CLERK OFFICE

Condition C.12(g) is amended by removing references to Piecdmont and Pleasant
View Avenues.

All references to “homeowners’ association” or “Association” in any condition in
the Original Decision shall be removed. All obligations of said association shall
be borne by the Applicant and its successors and assigns.

Condition C.12(3) is deleted.

Condition C.23 is stricken and replaced with “The sidewalks shown on the Plans
shall be constructed and maintained by the Applicant,

Condition C.24 is amended by striking the phrase “per Mr. Houston’s December
7, 2009 letter, § 16.”

Condition C.25 is amended to change the maximum light pole height from 14 feet
to 20 feet.
Condition C.29 is amended by removing references to Lots 1-5.

Condition C.30 is stricken.

Condition C.32 is re-affirmed to the extent that such comments are still applicable
to the Revised Project.

Condition D.3 is stricken and replaced with the following:

The area in the middle of the loop driveway shall be established as a passive
recreation area for the residents of the Revised Project (the “Open Space Area).”

Condition D.7 is deleted.

Conditions E.2, E.4, and E.6 are deleted.

Condition E.7 is stricken.

Condition F.4 is stricken and replaced with the following;:

Vehicular parking shall only be allowed within delineated parking spaces as
shown on the Approved Plans. The Applicant shall ensure that its tenants comply

with this condition.

Conditions G.1 —~ G.3 are stricken and replaced with the following:

Page 8



0.25

0.26

0.27

0.28

0.29

0.30

0.31

RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

At least 25% of the units within the Revised Project shall be leased to households
whose aggregate income is no greater than 80% of the area median income
adjusted for household size, The Applicant shall fully comply with the
affordability requirements of the Subsidizing Agency in the development and
operation of the Revised Project. To the extent permitted by law and the
Subsidizing Agency, the Applicant shall implement the local preference
provisions of Condition G.3 of the Original Decision in the selection of tenants
for the Revised Project.

Condition G.5 is amended by striking all but the first sentence, and adding the
following sentence: The term of the affordability restriction embodied in the
Regulatory Agreement shall be in perpetuity, it being the intent of this Decision
that the affordable units created herein shall be permanently added to the Town’s
Chapter 40B Subsidized Housing Inventory (“SHI™), and that all of the units
created herein will qualify for inclusion in the Town’s SHI.

Conditions G.6 and G.7 are deleted.

Condition H.1{a) is amended by striking the words “and no sale of any unit shall
be permitted”.

Condition H.1(c) is amended by striking “Phase 3 or 3A as shown on the phasing
plan® and replacing it with “the fifth building to be constructed in the Revised
Project”.

Conditions J.1 and J.2 are deleted.
Condition 1.4 is stricken and replaced with the following:

In lieu of sewer privilege fees and sewer connections fees that would otherwise be
assessed to the Revised Project, the Developer shall pay the following fees:

for each of the five proposed apartment buildings, the Developer shall pay
$80,200 as a condition to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, and
$4,800 per year thereafter for 30 years, interest free, due in monthly
installments to the Sewer Commission of $400 each. The total payments
per building shall equal $224,200 after 30 years. The total payments for
all five buildings shall equal $1,121,000 after 30 years,

Without limitation, the Developer’s obligation hereunder shall be enforced as a
sewer betterment lien, and subject to collection if delinquent as if it were a

betterment lien governed by G.L. c. 83.

Condition J.5 is deleted.

Page 9



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE
0.32  Condition L is re-affirmed, such that the 36-month period shall begin to run on

the date that this decision for the Revised Project is final.

0.33 Condition N.1 is amended by changing the deadline for turnover of the Recreation
Area Parcel from the date of the issuance of the 30™ certificate of occupancy, to
the date of the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for any unit within the
third building to be issued certificates of occupancy in the Revised Project.

0.34 Condition N.3 is deleted.

0.35 The Project shall be served by water mains or service lines with adequate fire
flow to protect the buildings being constructed. The Applicant shall submit fire
flow test data to the ZBA for its review contemporaneous with its review of the
final Approved Plans (See, Condition C.29). The Applicant shall prepare a fire
protection plan for review by a fire protection peer review consultant chosen by
the ZBA, which shall be submitted contemporaneous with the submission of the
Applicant’s proposed Approved Plans (Condition A.1). The plan shall contain the
Applicant’s proposed fire suppression, alarm, and notification systems. Review
of the plan shall be paid for by the Applicant out of the account set up under
Condition B.1(k).

0.36 The Project shall be served by an 8 water main, and the main access drive shall
have a pavement depth of at least 2 4” inches, 0.30 The Applicant shall provide
to the Fire Chief specifications for the emergency access gate proposed on the
F&1. Right of Way (connecting to Lesure Avenue) and shall implement the
emergency access gate prior to the occupancy of the first building constructed in
the Revised Project. Because the gate is to be installed in a normal closed and
locked position, there shall be a ‘DEAD END’ street sign. The Applicant shall
keep the emergency gate in a closed position with access only in an emergency.
Access to the gate shall be provided to the Fire and Police Depattments in
whatever form they require. The Applicant shall maintain the access driveway on
the F&L Right of Way year-round, cleared of snow, ice and any other
obstructions, ensuring that it is passable by emergency vehicles coming from
Lesure Avenue at all times. The Applicant shall maintain the gate in perpetuity,
or until such time that the Town finds it is no longer necessary.

0.37 Prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the first building in the
Revised Project, the parcel labeled “Water District Parcel” on the plan attached
hereto as Exhibit A, consisting of 1.96 acres, shall be conveyed to the Lunenburg
Water District by deed in a form acceptable to the Water District’s counsel, or
Lunenburg Town Counsel, with no restrictions on the use of the parcel except that
the Deed shall stipulate that in the event that the Water District determines that
the parcel is not needed for Water District purposes, the Water District shall
convey the parcel to the Town of Lunenburg for general municipal purposes,
subject to the Town’s acceptance of the same,

Page

10



RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

0.38 The land to the west of the line labeled *“100° buffer zone” on the east side the
wetland that crosses the Project Site shall be encumbered by a conservation
restriction conveyed to the Lunenburg Conservation Commission in a form
approved by Town Counsel.

HI. APPLICANT’S REQUESTED WAIVERS

The Applicant has requested waivers from the By-Laws of the Town of Lunenburg, the
Town of Lunenburg Zoning Bylaws, the Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of
Land, and other local rules and regulations. The Applicant’s requested waivers are set forth in its
Application, as supplemented through the public hearing process. The ZBA’s grant of waivers
shall be subject to the terms and conditions imposed by this Decision, and to the extent that any
waiver is inconsistent with a term or condition set forth elsewhere in this Decision, such term or
condition shall govern. No grant of any waiver shall be deemed to waive compliance with any
condition of approval of this Decision.

The ZBA’s decision with respect to each waiver request is as foHlows:

Page




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

[4"

aded

IV ‘pa1mmbal J198U0[ OU J9ATBAN
"SUR[J QU} UO UMOYS SB $OZIS
1O MO[B 0] PoATeM A[SNOTAJL]

UMOYS S8 S9ZIS 30}
I0] MO[[2 0} UOT}OS

Zuruoz [erpuspIsar ut
o718 30T "1 *bs 000°0F

QAMUD AT winwuiw saxmbey 1218
WLOSIp
"J0] 9[3UrS SUIUOZ [BNURAPISAL
B U0 syiun (71 sey [esodord man "SUB[J U} UO SST [BIJUSPISI
*P31Inbaa J93UO] 00 ISAIBAN | UMOUS SB SOZIS JO] Arwuey-nnw
"SUB[J A1) UO UMOUS SB $OZIS | JOJ MO[[e O} UOTI9S Jo01101 "1 *bs 0000t
1O MOT[® O] PIATEM ASNOIAJIJ 2IMUD SAIB A wnuirurw sanmbay ¥
pIeog uruue[q
Y1 Aq g peroadg
Aq pue ‘sjeaddy
"101NSI(] Sutuoy Jo preog] Suluoy
W 20UapIsay Al Ul | oY) AqQ NuI Jernadg
puef Jo [9o1ed @ UO AQ B Aq Mo[e
sgurpying uawgrede | sosp) 10msiq SUANO
“paany ADAIDMN MIN JO 950 9] MO[[Y pu® 30UaPISeY Ty
"preog] Sutuue|
oy jo Teaocxdde
TNOYILM “UMO ],
Y] UL AIYMIS[2
JO UOISTATPQNS & U
0] AUB U0 Yons se asn
0] Pa1I2AU0Y J0 paoeld
-sosodind 10 pa19212 2q [[BYS
3uramp 0y sesodmd Surjjamp
asn 10J s3uIp[ing 10J 98N JOJ o[qe[IeAe
() 9a1y 10J MoO[[e 0} | 10 pauBisep Surp[ing S1§
PIAID 4 daaipm saN | wdwarnber sarepy | (1) Quo uey) 210w ON B ¥€
uonOVy sme)§ jsanbay uondrisaq uondIg

W] Ag SUIN0Z sinquoun |




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2055

LUNENBURG TOWN

FICE

4
fl

KOOI

-
-

CLE

ET
adeq
1% €S 1291 8C 29
J0yS1oy Suipping | o) Surpfing e Jo Siey
P M ABAIDA) MIN | B MOJ[E 01 I0ATEAY |  WNLIXBW B $AUNboy I'Tes
“199J
12 29 o1 pasodod s1 xpeqies pies
IPIS WNUWIUIW Y, “pa.imbax
I93UO[ OU IIATRAN 199] (.1 =189[TeWS)
€] UBYj SSI[ 2q 0} PIBA IPTS OU sue|[J 9y} Uo "199]
‘sue[d oY) U0 UMOUS SE SYIBQIAS |  UMOUS SB SYOBQI9S | §T JO YOBqIAS PIBA apIs
MO[[B 0} poAIEM A[SNOIASL] MO[[B 0] I2ATB My tanwiur saJmbay TS
129) £91
oq 01 posodoxd st yaeqles piek
Juoxy wnwiruiw oy [, “paJmbaa
JISUO[ O IDAIBAN 193] (.07 = 1891BeWIS)
07 UBY} SS9 3¢ 0 pIe& Juoyy ou Sue[q au} ue “199] 0%
‘sueld oy} UO UMOYS SE SYORQIOS | UMOVS SB SHOBQIAS | JO NOBGIAS paek Juolf
MO[[R 0) PAATBM. A[SNOTARIJ MO[[B 0 JOATB A\ wnwuw saanbsy 'S
"98eIU0I} JO 199)
007 UBy) 191813 1M JO] S[Sus
© JO 1815U09 [ 19afoxd ay |,
‘paainbaa so3uo] ou I9AIRAL | *199] ()5 UBY) ISLIOYS
“199J (S UBL3 SSI] 9q 01 aTBJUOY Ou “‘SUB[J 24} UO 0] 1ad
OU ‘SUB[J 9Y] UO UMOUs sa3ejuol] | UMOTS S s9Fejuoay 98e1u04] 70 399) 001
10] MO][B 0] PATEM ASNOIASIJ | O] MO[[® 0] JOAIB A WINWI sannbayy 1'ers
0]
J[3UIS B JO ISISUOD [[1M 193load (.58 =
oy ], ‘paanbai 103uo] ou J9A1BAN | ISO[[RWIS) SUB[J U3 199 G/ 1Se[ B
"SUE[J 9] UO UMOYS S SYIPIM | UO UMOYS SE syIpM | 9 0} Surp[ing y3norgy
10] MO[[8 01 PaATEM A[SNOIASL] | JO[ MO[[E 0] TOATE M [Ip1s 30] saxnbay 17TS

R
‘bs 000 0 ey a93e0IS 10] 9SS
B U0 P2]BI0] 2q [[I4 SITUR (7]

(13 "bs
£00°, = 1s9[[RWS)
suel ) uo

LIS




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN

CLERK OFFICE

i
adeq
SN Ol

I} 10T ABADALIP "ARMIALID I0/pUBR

U} SB JAIIS 0} S0UBIIUD UOWIWOD

PEOY WO[BYM WOL] (1) suo urejurew

32UBXUS UOWILUOD Kew sSurjfomp
A4 MAN | OUI MO[R 01 I2aTBA | (T) OMIUBIRQIOW ION | +¢€F9 | T

“U32I9S ASUDP

PUNOI-TESA B ULIOJ

03 paroadxa aq Arwr

yarym od4s) e Jo pue

Sunyuerd Jo sumy oy e

Y31 1095 (£) 901y} 1589]

sueld | e o1 YoIyM “S90J] pUR

9] UO UMOUS SB sqnys i pajued

ssunueyd jeuonippe | A[9suep ‘s3of Juaoelpe

pasodoad oy yym | [[e woly seare Surpeo]

soo11 1110 Afsnoraaxd pue Junjred 109118

Joymors-ar | -pyo uado [[B usomiaq

[einiey SuIIsIxa oy} BOIE POUAAIOS OpIM
A2AIDA MAN | JOJ MOT[R 01 I0AIBA\ | 300 (9) XIS © samnbay] TTI9 | 11

“UOTIBITJIPO

pasodoid oy Aq parosyge "g1qeorjdde ‘Fanquaun|

JOU ST JOATRM STYJT, *paambad | 7031x2 2y3 03 uor0as ur  spuotudofaasp
PAAIDM | [[DS IDAIBAA “PRATRM AJSNOIASI] QIIUD DATE A 12915M[D,, SWISAOL) 96| 01




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015
LUNENBURG TOWN

ICE

.

N o
S5 j’

{

¢

r
£

B
.

{Tffjf

ST
adeq
o) JO I9)0RIBYD
s uodn joeduuy 107
renu9jed [enuelsqns,,
-ssao01d ® 2ARY 10 syefoxd
‘uoreoyipowt | uonesrjdde jruod 10J preog Suruue[d
posodoud oy Aq pajoage aarsuayarduwoo Y1 AQ  MILAR]
JOU ST JoATeMm SIT “pasnbal JO N2y ur uoI9s uerd juewdoraaap,,
PAGWM | [[1BS IOAIR A "paAID Y AJSHOIADAT QITIUD SATE M sarmbay] 8| 91
1910SI(] Suuoy7
V 20UIPISIY Ul J9SJJO
pae£ juoay parmbal oy
Jo juo10d (05) Ay1g
JO 2UT] 19315 21} WIOIJ
AIAID A NN UOT}I08 JATE AL 20UBISIP LUNTUIUTA #1659 | ST
1297 arenbs
J X § MO[[E O, (€) 921y STI0LNST
uruoy v 9ouspisay
ur usig Surpqing
POAIBAA ADAID A MAN UOIJI95 JATB AN JO BOTY WINWIXEN 169 | ¥1
199) ¢ 9
03 JOBqI9s 153 [BWs
oy “(9rqeordde
S1 MEJAQ
‘paainbax 10800 OU JSATEAN SIY} JUSIX2 9y} 03) "S1211SIP
“199J G 9q 01 M2B(IVS ISO[[BWS | SABMOALIP JOYI0 JO [ENUIpISAI-UoU
ayy ‘(eqeorjdde st melAq sI) | 1997 ST UTYIIM pUB ur ABMOALIP JoTjoue
JUIXD DY) 01) SABMIATIP IO JO |  SUOHOISIINUIL 190118 JO 1997 ¢T UNpIM
309 $7 UIIIM PUE SUOIIISIANUI JO 1997 §T UTgUM pUE _ ‘UOI}09SISUL
199415 JO 102F £T UTYIIM 2q 2 01 (S PUB Gf | J23ls,, B JO CT UIIIA
0} (S PUR Gf SIOT UO SABMIALIP | SJOT UO SKBMOIATIP PaIeI0] 2 ABMOIALIP
MO[[e 0] PRATEM A[SNOIASL] MO[[B O} JOATE A outeyyseamboy | QI'SCY9 | €1




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 2015

LUNENBURG TOWN

CLERK OFFICE

91

a8eq

W)SAS JoJem fediorunuu o1
0] S11UN [[® 109uu02 0} sesodord
jues[ddy oy, ‘paainbax 1a3uof

oreand Aq poAIas g
0] sNURAY JUOWPaL
PUE SNUSAY MITA
Juesed]d JJ0 552998
U)s SSUIT[aMp SAT)

“1a7em orgqnd

0] PaJI2AUU0 3q

01 101SI(] I2Je 91
urym padojaAap 101

OU JIAIBAA "POAIBM A[SNOIARL] | 9] MO[[B O1 JOAIEAL | QU AI9AD sarmnbay] 1°€0rdy | 12
0C
JO ssooxe ur 93ueyo
3peBIS AUI[ISNUDD
B UM 01 uonels
J8 SNUSAY 21nS9
JO UonHnNsuosax SpeOl
‘paainbau 1a8uo| ABMPEOI MO[[B O} | UOISIAIPGNS UO SIAIND
OU IDAIEAA POATEM A[SNOTASIJ |  Juawannbaraarep [EO11I3A SUIIAOL) YTy | 0z
paanbaa 135uof “MBIAY
OULIDAIBAA "0A0qR papunad guruoy ur spaepuels
5 “SO[{IULIOJUOOUOUY [BUOISUSUID "UON09s [BUOISUSLUIP Yim
JOJ MO[[E 03 POAIBM A[STOTARL] amue pARM | 9ouerjduwoo saxnboy 1Y | 61
"UOISIAIpgNS
SATITULISD B 3¢ 10U 14 10afoad
payipow oy, -paanbaa o3uog “Juaweambal ‘ueld 2AQIUIIIP © JO
OU JIATEAA "PAATEM A[SNOIADI] [eNIUIqNS BATE A | UTOISSTUIGNS samnbay] V'€l 8l
“UOISTAIpgNS
JAINULIDP B 3¢ J0U [[IM 109(oad :
pepipows oy ], -paJarnbaa aa3uoj quawaambai | -uefd Arearumaid e jo
OU JIIATEAN "PIAIBM A[SNOTASIJ [BIIWIQNS QATBA\ | UOISSTIUGNS samnbay S WA

:.0]8q PasSAIPPE Ik sjsanbal

Jaarem o110ds s Juesrddy 2y -poruap s SUOHBNSSY PUe SIMY UOISIAIPQNS SINqUoUNT 21U SU} 2AIBA 0 159nbal 193ue[q 94,

suole[Ndoy pue so[ny UOISIAIPGRS

nh. -AEOVH_“. _




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 23 2015
LUNENBURG TOWN

CLERE OFFICE

£1
agded
[0S SI Z°1°9°C WIOI] JOATEM adeo,, snouTwiniq B JO 952 {oea
Ay [, ‘paanbarjou sI [°1°9°C WoIf Jo uonepeysur | Fuore gano pueis jo 7195
PIAIDY | IOAIBM OU] PIAIBM A[SNOIADL] MO[[B 01 IDATBA\ | UOTIR[TRISUI SaInbay | 2 ['1°9°S | 97
UOIJIDS42]U] "QJINS JO UIRq Ay 01d sseis papaas
J841f Y1 01 20uPAJUa S, ADMAALIY Jo 3orq oyl suwiede B AQ BaIR JUaWRARd 0
s, joalosg ayy 1 papiao.d ag dn payonpsuos oY) WO Y[eMOpIS | I[NPIYIS
Jipys dias sso.g paamnbad 2y 9q 03 Y[BMAPIS 91 ® Jo uoneredos P I°L¢
oY) 42020y papraodd ‘paan 4 APAID M M2N | IO] MO[R O) JOATB A oy saambaoy] ®PIVS| ST
(T/T-1) soyou (87 1) soyour yjey
Jjey = pue ouo oq SUO PUR U0 37 O}
01 95109 doj ay) pue | dop 2sin09 I0ELINS
(..7) sayour oMy 2q 01 pue (,¢) sayour 0
juowaed Jo 9500 | 231y 0q 0) JuowRARd | 9[NpaYOg
aseq a1 Jo yidep o Jo ppdep 9s1moo »
y 2V L2AIDH MAN | IO MO[[B O} JOATR A\ aseq 21 seamboy 1'szs | vz
‘5190135 AIBpUODas
Jo opeid paystuly
21 MO[2q saYdUl
'sayoul | (Z/1-91) JIey duo pue
(Z/1-S1) JTey ouo pue u221x18 pasedaxd oq
U221y 30 yadap a1 0] 20BJINS prIgnS
Yz | AAIDA MAN | JOJ MO[[B O] JOATE M a1} sonnbay P1Ts| ez
[y uopuo”) Lapun suvjd
ot {0 paosddo jnuiad-jsod
FULNP MIIADL BALIDAISTUIUPD
8, Vg7 01 jo2lgns
29 Jipys youym pajivisu
81 SPPO] 2101424 PUDISYIIMN 0] ‘suerd oy) uo .
ssppo pup addy adid juarorffing UAOU[S € SUTRIP ) "SUTBIP [[B JOAO
oy} papiaodd 12402 Jo 193 10A0 19400 pasodoad | 10409 J0 109] (¢) ooy}
0M] JSUB] JD MOJID O PaALn 4 DY MAN | OU) MO][E 0] IDATE AN 1seoyjesaambayl | 90l YV | TT

“S[Iom




FOFIVED & FILED

:%."‘W g:‘a

2
B
2 %
e~ D 87
e nnﬁw <& a8eq
oy o R
TS
b > NIM
=
e
(1007 “8ny) Me[Ag JUIWSSISSY JIMIG
[V UORIpUO))
Lapun supyd jpuif Jo ao.ddp “JoW 2q 03
Jruraad-psod Surinp maiasd 9] 10U ST JoA0D JO
ANDLSTUIUPDY S, VG 01 192[gns () 1291 anoy a1ayMm

aq [vys yoryfm ‘pajnisut papiaoxd og 03 surew
51 SpPO] 2121424 PUDISYIM

oy} uo uonemsuy
0; $sp12 pup addy adid

-sue[d uSisop
Juaoiffng pun paypsul st adid ay3 uo pasodoad “SUTEUI J2AA2S U0
Y1 papiaosd 12400 f0 joof SB J3A00 2} | J9A0D wnuyum ((S) )
B24Y] JSUA] 1D MOJJ OF Pacin 2004 MaN | O] MO[[B O JAIB A\ 100] QATJ sambayf | 9[npeyoyg | 82
‘SguIp[ing 213 punoe
pasodoad sSunuerd
[EUOTIIPPE U} M
Teataur 300¥ (0) ‘[eAIUL
Kuoa9s v 1w pojuerd 1007 () A10]
oq 0] 59211 1901)S 2 1 pajueld aq o)
P Y LD MIN I0J MO[[B O 9AIBA) |  S991)199MS sannboy 1'8s | LT

RF 05T
uRY) SS9 JO SnIPRI B

"PROY WOBYM T8 | UM SIAMD ABMPBOT
souenua sjosloxd oy [[& JO epIs Jouul
Surpnjaxa “oafoad | oy uo pue jueosiad (g)
a1 InoyInony) DAIJ SPadIXS oprIs
‘pammbai QJno  Wiaq poo oY} 239Uym ABMPEOL




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 205

Py

LBV MIN

o1} WO UMOT[S
SE SABMOALIP

pue Sunyed

oy} JO JNOAER] o3
pue szare Sunjred
QY3 SPISUI SBaIR
padeospuej ou
MO][B 01 JOATE A\

-
S
o
W o 67
W M aSedq
=r>
S5
SIS
= .
)
'seaie Aeq o}
“suB[d J0 apIs yoes uo seoeds

07 ueaw [eys woperedss
ST ‘SMO0I J[qnop
Joosea oy uj "eare
padeospue] © Aq pue
ABMIALIP 101I97UT U Aq
yoneredas noynm Mol
e w papraoxd oq [[eys
saords ()7 UBy) 210W ON

'8¢

[43

SBAIY SUIPRO] PUE 3

unpIeg j3331)§
~J30 JO DUBUIIUIBIA] PUE UONIMIISUO)) ‘UGS 9Y) SUTUIIA0Y) SINQUIUNT JO UMO], 34} Jo paeog Suruue( oY) Jo suone[nday

UlaLYy £7°()
UoLIpHo,) 0 J02[Gns ‘paciny

A0 MIN "CT[ UOLIPUOT)
3o eoueunopied s Jueorddy
oty 01 300(qns ‘poArem A[SNOIASL]

“spun
210 [[e J0F 997
oSonaud Aed [im
jueonddy -ATuo
103(014 oYy w sjun
dleI-)a3IeW ) JO
(1) suo pue spun
J[qepioyyE oyl

107 997 95a(1Aand
Y] JO JOATB M

"Passsse

A1snoraold sem Jeym woiy

PUR[ 23 JO 95N POSBAIOUT
9y} JOJ UOISSTUITIO.Y
Iomog oy sresuaduwod
01 99J 28s1AaLd

Jomas Aioesuaduion

€ Jo juswiied sanmnbay

Z8

6T




RECEIVED & FILED

FEB 25 20%5

LUNENBURG TOWN
CLERK OFFICE

By granting the waivers from local bylaws and regulations specifically listed in this
Comprehensive Permit, it is the intention of this Comprehensive Permit to permit construction of
the Project as shown on the final Approved Plans. If, in reviewing the Applicant’s building
permit application(s), the Building Inspector determines that any additional waiver from local
zoning, wetlands, health or other regulations is necessary to permit construction to proceed as
shown on the Approved Plans, the Building Inspector shall proceed as follows: (a) any matter of
a de minimis nature shall be deemed within the scope of the waivers granted by this
Comprehensive Permit; and (b} any matter of a substantive nature shall be reported back to the
ZBA for disposition of the Applicant’s request for a waiver therefrom.

IV. CONCLUSION

For all the reasons stated above, the request for modification of the comprehensive permit
previously issued for the Project is approved with the foregoing conditions.

LUNENBURG ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

/)79/4%7 pwir 2SS

Donald Bowef, Chairman
!’ 4 %&M’J éd&t:LZa_/
Foy 1
45@/ P ancte.

Page
20




